occurred on June 30, 2006, combines the balance sheet for Alteon as of June 30, 2006 with the balance sheet of
HaptoGuard as of June 30, 2006 and reflects the allocation of the purchase price to the HaptoGuard assets acquired
and liabilities assumed.

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements are based on the estimates and assumptions
set forth in the accompanying notes to such statements. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Statements are prepared for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the results that would have
been achieved had the transaction been consummated as of the dates indicated or that may be achieved in the future.

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial statements of Alteon included in its 2005 Form 10-K and June 30, 2006 Form 10-Q and the
historical financial statements of HaptoGuard included elsewhere in this Form 8-K/A.

F-23

Edgar Filing: ALTEON INC /DE - Form 8-K/A

41

UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
June 30, 2006
UNAUDITED
(IN 000'S)

ALTEON PROFORMA PROFORMA
ASSETS INC HAPTOGUARDADJUSTMENTS COMBINED

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,985 $ 5  -- (6)$ 4,990

(6)
Other current assets 354 26 - 380
Total current assets 5,339 31 - 5,370

Property and equipment, net 29 4 33
Restricted cash 150 150
Receivable from HaptoGuard 336 (336) (8) -
Other assets 1,259 3 (1,259) (4) 3

TOTAL ASSETS $ 7,113 $ 38 $ (1,595) $ 5,556

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $ 630 $ 203 $ 833

Accrued expenses 680 84 2,498
(4),
(9) 3,262

Total current liabilities 1,310 287 2,498 4,095

OTHER LIABILITIES:
Payable to Alteon - 336 (336) (8) -

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,310 623 2,162 4,095

STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY:
Preferred stock 1 - (1) (7) -
Common stock 689 - 374 (3) 1,198

135 (7)

Additional paid in capital 232,960 2,896 (2,896) (2) 241,487
8,426 (3)
(134) (7)
235 (5)

Accumulated deficit (227,847) (3,481) 3,481 (2) (241,224)

Edgar Filing: ALTEON INC /DE - Form 8-K/A

42

(2,000) (9)
- - (11,377) (3) -

Total stockholders' equity 5,803 (585) (3,757) 1,461

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY $ 7,113 $ 38 $ (1,595) $ 5,556

F-24

Edgar Filing: ALTEON INC /DE - Form 8-K/A

43

UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

UNAUDITED
(IN 000'S EXCEPT SHARES AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

ALTEON PROFORMA PROFORMA
INC HAPTOGUARDADJUSTMENTS COMBINED

INCOME:

INVESTMENT INCOME $ 358 $ 10 $ 368
OTHER INCOME 100 - 100
TOTAL INCOME $ 458 $ 10 $ 468

EXPENSES:

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 9,074 916 9,990
GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE 4,325 749 5,074
TOTAL EXPENSES 13,399 1,665 15,064

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX
BENEFIT (12,941) (1,655) $ (14,596)

INCOME TAX BENEFIT 326 - 326

NET LOSS (12,615) (1,655) (14,270)

PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDENDS 4,486 - (4,486) (7) -

NET LOSS APPLICABLE TO
COMMON SHAREHOLDERS $ (17,101)$ (1,655)$ 4,486 $ (14,270)

BASIC AND DILUTED NET LOSS
PER SHARE APPLICABLE TO
TO COMMON SHAREHOLDERS $ (0.30)$ - $ (0.12)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES 57,639,255 - 119,491,069

Calculation of pro forma adjustment
for weighted average shares:

ALTEON INC WEIGHTED AVERAGE
SHARES 57,639,255
add:
COMMON SHARES ISSUED TO
HAPTOGUARD SHAREHOLDERS 37,399,065

10,340,000

Edgar Filing: ALTEON INC /DE - Form 8-K/A

44

COMMON SHARES ISSUED TO PIPE
SHAREHOLDERS
COMMON SHARES ISSUED TO
RODMAN AND RENSHAW (PIPE) 620,400
COMMON SHARES ISSUED TO
GENENTECH UPON CONVERSION 13,492,349
TOTAL 119,491,069

F-25

Edgar Filing: ALTEON INC /DE - Form 8-K/A

45

UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDED 6/30/06

UNAUDITED
(IN 000'S EXCEPT SHARES AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

ALTEON PROFORMA PROFORMA
INC HAPTOGUARDADJUSTMENTS COMBINED

INCOME:

MANAGEMENT INCOME $  -- $ 125 $ (125) (6)$  --
INVESTMENT INCOME 126 4 130
OTHER INCOME 50 -- -- 50
TOTAL INCOME $ 176 $ 129 $ (125) $ 180

EXPENSES:

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 945 708 1,653
GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE 1,896 477 (125) (6) 2,248
TOTAL EXPENSES 2,841 1,185 (125) 3,901

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX
BENEFIT (2,665) (1,056) -- (3,721)

INCOME TAX BENEFIT -- --  -- --

NET LOSS (2,665) (1,056) (3,721)

PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDENDS 2,369 -- (2,369) (7) --

NET LOSS APPLICABLE TO
COMMON SHAREHOLDERS $ (5,034)$ (1,056)$ 2,369 $ (3,721)

BASIC AND DILUTED NET LOSS
PER SHARE APPLICABLE TO
TO COMMON SHAREHOLDERS $ (0.08)$ -- $ (0.03)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES 62,417,204 - 119,848,525

Calculation of pro forma adjustment
for weighted average shares:

ALTEON INC WEIGHTED AVERAGE
SHARES 62,417,204
add:

37,399,065

Edgar Filing: ALTEON INC /DE - Form 8-K/A

46

COMMON SHARES ISSUED TO
HAPTOGUARD SHAREHOLDERS
COMMON SHARES ISSUED TO PIPE
SHAREHOLDERS 6,169,724
COMMON SHARES ISSUED TO
RODMAN AND RENSHAW (PIPE) 370,183
COMMON SHARES ISSUED TO
GENENTECH UPON CONVERSION 13,492,349
TOTAL 119,848,525

F-26

Edgar Filing: ALTEON INC /DE - Form 8-K/A